book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value per share is our net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2021. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 was ($3,052,652) or ($0.0006) per share, based on 4,770,327,191 shares of our
common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale of an assumed 297,425,914 shares of our common stock for aggregate gross proceeds of $25,000,000 (assuming the sale of the maximum offering
amount, and based on a number of shares equal to 110% of $25,000,000 divided by 92% of the closing price of our common stock of $0.1005 on September 15, 2021, for an effective
assumed offering price per share of $0.084) in this offering, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
June 30, 2021 would have been approximately $21,472,165, or approximately $0.0043 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.0049 per share of our common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $0.0882 per share of our common
stock to new investors. The following table illustrates per share dilution:

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share, net of discount  $ 0.0925
Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2021  $ (0.0006)
Increase to net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering  $ 0.0931

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021 after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.0043
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share  $ 0.0043
Dilution of pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering  $ 0.0882

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that we sell an aggregate of 297,425,914 shares of common stock for aggregate gross proceeds of $25,000,000. The shares sold in
this offering may be sold from time to time at various prices. This information is supplied for illustrative purposes only.

The information above is based on 4,879,144,089 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 15, 2021, and excludes, as of that date:

 ● 49,719,643 shares of Common Stock issued pursuant to conversions of convertible notes
 ● any shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to shares Series D Preferred Stock outstanding as of September 15, 2021 which includes 27,648,482,845 shares of Common